

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

No. 62

Tuesday 5th June

2007

EXTRA ORDINARY GAZETTE

The following is published as a Supplement to this Gazette [Legal Notice No. 147]

[246]

LOCAL COURTS ACT

(Cap. 46)

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS OF SANTA CRUZ LOCAL COURT

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred by Section 3 of the Local Courts Act, I hereby appoint:-

MR CHARLES NEVE

to be President of Santa Cruz Local Court,

MR SAMSON MONA

to be Vice President,

MR GEORGE KOLIA MS DOREEN SAM MEBA MR JAMES SAM NINA MR SANDERS BOK MR AMBROSE MEWEA MR ALTON WILLIAMS MEBUTA

to be members with effect from 7th May 2007

Dated at Honiara this eighteenth day of May 2007

Hon. Justice Sir Albert R Palmer CBE Chief Justice

SOLOMON ISLANDS

THE OATHS ACT (Cap. 23)

COMMISSION

BY, SIR ALBERT R PALMER CBE, Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

TO: JOHN KARI ZAMA

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-Section (1) of section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you **John Kari Zama** to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands with effect from the date hereof.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon at Honiara in Solomon Islands this 29th day of May 2007.

Hon. Justice Sir Albert R Palmer CBE CHIEF JUSTICE

SOLOMON ISLANDS

THE OATHS ACT (Cap. 23)

COMMISSION

BY, SIR ALBERT R PALMER CBE, Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

TO: EDWARD JAMES CADE

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-Section (1) of section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you Edward James Cade to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for a period of two years with effect from 29th May 2007.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon at Honiara in Solomon Islands this 29th day of May 2007.

Hon. Justice Sir Albert R Palmer CBE CHIEF JUSTICE

SOLOMON ISLANDS

THE OATHS ACT (Cap. 23)

COMMISSION

BY, SIR ALBERT R PALMER CBE, Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

TO: TUI DAKU CABEYALAWA SAVU

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-Section (1) of section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you **Tui Daku Cabeyalawa Savu** to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for a period of two years with effect from 29th May 2007.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon at Honiara in Solomon Islands this 29th day of May 2007.

Hon. Justice Sir Albert R Palmer CBE CHIEF JUSTICE

THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1997 (No. 7 of 1997)

APPOINTMENT OF MINISTERS OF THE RENNELL AND BELLONA PROVINCIAL EXECUTIVE

IN, exercise of the powers conferred section 20(4) of the Provincial Government Act 1997, and acting in accordance with the advice of the Premier of Rennell and Bellona Province, I, HONOURABLE JAPHET WAIPORA, Minister of Provincial Government and Rural Development, do hereby appoint -

HONOURABLE FRANCIS EDWARD KAITU'U, to be Deputy Premier and Provincial Minister of Agriculture and Fisheries.

HONOURABLE LENCE TAGOSIA, to be Provincial Minister of Works, Transport and Communication.

HONOURABLE ANNE PUGEVA, to be Provincial Minister of Medical, Health Services and Women Affairs.

HONOURABLE BRIAN GIBUTAI, to be Provincial Minister of Education, Youth and Sport.

Dated at Honiara this twenty ninth day of May 2007

JAPHET WAIPORA

CITIZENSHIPACT 1978 (No. 7 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN OF THE CITIZENSHIP COMMISSION

IN, exercise of the powers conferred by section 1 and 3 of the Schedule to the Citizenship Act, I, BERNARD GHIRO, Minister of Home Affairs do hereby appoint -

MR. RAMO DAUSABEA

to be the Deputy Chairman of the Citizenship Commission for a period of three years with effect from the date hereof.

Dated at Honiara this fourth day of May 2007

BERNARD GHIRO, MP Minister of Home Affairs

CITIZENSHIP ACT 1978 (No. 7 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN OF THE CITIZENSHIP COMMISSION

IN, exercise of the powers conferred by section 5 and paragraphs 1 and 3 of the Schedule to the Citizenship Act, I, BERNARD GHIRO, Minister of Home Affairs do hereby appoint -

MR. ROBERT FIRIGENI

to be a member of the Citizenship Commission for a period of three years with effect from the date hereof.

The appointment of Mrs. Jean Gordon is hereby revoked

Dated at Honiara this fourth day of May 2007

BERNARD GHIRO, MP Minister of Home Affairs

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Ltd.